In the Matter of the Application of Rex Deffenderfer Enterprises, Inc.

Hearing before:
Judge Kenneth J. Seyer

July 26, 2022

Vol 01

PHHEg REPORTING

Rﬂf,ffﬂg the Bar!




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Tuesday, July 26, 2022
6:50 ppm - 7:11 p.m

Ni xa City Hall
Counci | Chanbers
715 Mount Vernon Street
Ni xa, MO 65714
and WebEx

VOLUME 1
Pages 1 - 18

In the Matter of the Application )
of Rex Deffenderfer Enterprises, )
Inc. d/ b/a RDE Water Conpany for )
Authority to Sell Certain Water )
Assets to the City of Nixa, ) File No. Wv 2022- 0246
M ssouri, and in Connecti on )
Therewith, Certain O her Related )
Transacti ons )

KENNETH J. SEYER, Presidi ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

JASON R HOLSMAN, Conmi ssi oner
GLEN KOLKMEYER, Conmi ssi oner

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 262835




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES.:
On behal f of RDE Wat er Conpany:

Healy Law O fices, LLC
3010 East Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804

BY: PENNY SPEAKE, ESQ
penny @eal yl awof fi ces. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Public Service Conm ssi on:

Public Service Comm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson Cty, MO 65102

BY: ERI C VANDERCRI FF, ESQ
eric.vandergriff@sc. no. gov

On behalf of the O fice of the
Publ i ¢ Counsel :

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson GCGty, MO 65102

BY: NATHAN W LLI AMS, ESQ
nat han. w | | i ans@pc. npo. gov

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© 00 N oo 0o A~ W N PP

[ N B S S A I o i e e B e B o T o R e T e B
aa A W N B O © 0O N O O A W N+~ O

I NDEX

Openi ng Remar ks by Commi ssi oner Kol kneyer
Oral Entries of Appearance

Testinony by Bob Rubi no

Testi nony by Ji m Wade

Testinmony by Jim Kreider

Cl osi ng Remarks by Conm ssi oner Hol snan
C osi ng Remar ks by Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer

Certificate of Reporter

Page 3

Page

11
12
16
16
18

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . Page 4
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:50 p.m:

JUDGE SEYER. So let's go on the record.

Today is July 26, 2022. The tine is 6:50 p.m M nane
Is Ken Seyer. | ama Regulatory Law Judge with the

M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion and wi || preside over
thi s hearing.

The Conmi ssion has set this time for a |ocal
public hearing in File No. Ww2022-0246, which is
captioned as In the Matter of the Application of Rex
Deffenderfer Enterprises, Incorporated d/b/a RDE Water
Conpany for Authority to Sell Certain Water Assets to
the Gty of Nlxa, Mssouri, and in Connection Therewth,
Certain Qther Related Transactions. The Conm ssion has
schedul ed this local public hearing to give nenbers of
the public a chance to comment about RDE Water Conpany's
appl i cation.

The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
regul ates the rates charged by public utility conpanies
Iin Mssouri to ensure that those rates are just and
reasonable. The Conmmi ssion also regulates the quality
of service and safety of the operations of public
utilities.

RDE Water Conpany is a public utility under
the Mssouri Statutes and as such is subject to

regul ation by the Commi ssion. The Conmission is nmade up

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. .. .. . Page 5
of five Conm ssioners. The Conm ssioners are appointed

by the Governor to fixed terns and confirned by the
Senate. The Conm ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts, and other
specialists in the field of utility regulation.

At this time would any of the Conm ssioners
that are on line identify thensel ves, please.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, Judge.
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer here.

JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you
Comm ssioner. This is an official hearing of the
M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion, and the statenents
and testinmony of witnesses will be recorded by a court
reporter and nust be given under oath. Once the hearing
testinony is transcribed, the Conm ssioners will have
the opportunity to read all of the w tnesses' renarks.
Know t hat the Conm ssioners val ue your comrents and
I nput .

At this time, Conm ssioner Kol kmeyer, woul d
you |like to nmake any opening remarks?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes. Thank you,
Judge. Appreciate everyone joining in this evening. W
take all the public comments serious. So we appreciate
you joining in this evening. So with that, thanks

agai n, Judge.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

Page 6
1 JUDGE SEYER Thank you. Well, as you

2 probably know, there are attorneys here tonight

3 representing the parties in the matter. For the record,

4  woul d each of you identify yourselves and state which

5 party you're representing.

6 MR. VANDERGRI FF: My nane is Eric Vandergriff.

7 | work as Legal Counsel.

8 THE STENOGRAPHER: Judge Seyer, if someone is

9 speaking, | can't hear them

10 MR, VANDERGRI FF: My name is Eric Vandergriff.

11 JUDGE SEYER  Excuse nme, M. Vandergriff. Can
12 you hear himnow, M. Bentch?

13 THE STENOGRAPHER:  Yes.

14 JUDGE SEYER  Ckay. Thank you. Third time is
15 a charm

16 MR. VANDERGRI FF: My nane is Eric Vandergriff.
17 1'"mLegal Counsel with the Public Service Conm ssion.

18 M address is P.O Box 360, 200 Madison Street,

19 Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102. M phone nunber is

20  573-522-9524.

21 MR, WLLIAMS: Nathan WIlians appearing on

22 behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel and the

23 public. M address is 200 Madison Street, P.QO Box

24 2230, Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

25 JUDGE SEYER: Anyone on behal f of RDE? All

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

Page 7
1 right. I1'msorry.

2 MS. SPEAKE: M nane is Penny Speake. |'man
3 attorney with Healy Law Offices. |'m appearing here on
4  behalf of Terry Jarrett. W represent RDE Water

5  Conpany.

6 JUDGE SEYER. And how do you spell your |ast
7 nanme?

8 MS. SPEAKE: S-p-e-a-k-e.

9 JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. Al

10 right. The way this portion of the hearing will proceed
11 tonight will be to call the names |isted on the sign-up
12  sheet in the order that people signed up. There are 11
13  nanes on the list. Wwen | call your nane, please step
14 up to the podium Before you speak, | will place you
15 under oath and ask you to state and spell your nanme and
16 then you can offer your coments to the Conm ssion.

17 Also, and this is inportant, also please

18 renain at the podiumafter your renmarks as there may be
19 followup questions from Conm ssi oner Kol knmeyer or one
20 of the attorneys for the parties. Please understand
21 that the Conmi ssioners won't be able to answer any of
22  your questions today, because they have to remain
23 inpartial and only consider evidence presented at the
24 evidentiary hearing for this matter shoul d one
25 eventual ly take place.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

Page 8
1 The Conm ssion has not made any decisions in
2 this case as to whether to approve the sale. The
3 Commssion is interested in your coments and will use
4 themto help nake their decision. [If you have questions
5 after the hearing, you can use the same email address
6 you likely used to register for this hearing, which is
7 watersewercoment s@sc. no. gov for the Conm ssion's staff
8 and nopco@pc. no. gov, g-o-v, for the Ofice of the
9 Public Counsel.

10 COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, Comm ssi oner

11  Hol sman is on.

12 JUDGE SEYER:® ['msorry?

13 COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN: | sai d Conmi ssi oner

14  Hol sman has j oi ned.

15 JUDGE SEYER. Ch, good evening, Conm ssioner

16 Holsman. Al right. So the first name | have on the

17 list is Bob Rubino. M. Rubino, before you testify,

18 would you raise your right hand, please.

19 Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you

20 give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole

21 truth, and nothing but the truth?

22 MR RUBINO. | do.

23 JUDGE SEYER: Al right. Thank you. You may

24  proceed with your comments.

25 BOB RUBI NO

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

Page 9
1 having been duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

2 MR RUBINO. After listening to all the

3 discussions and questions and answers being given here
4 this evening, | have conme to the conclusion the best

5 opportunity for the RDE custoners is to go ahead and

6 agree to the sale. | shouldn't say agree. It's

7 basically recomend that the sale occur to the Gty of
8 N xa because of the options available other than the

9 Gty of NNixa |l do not find acceptable. So that's ny
10  comment.

11 JUDGE SEYER. (Ckay. Are there any questions
12 fromthe Conm ssioners?

13 THE STENOGRAPHER: Judge Seyer, could he spel
14  his last nanme?

15 MR RUBINO. R-u-b-i-n-o.

16 JUDGE SEYER: Al right. No questions from
17  the Conm ssioners? Al right. Thank you, you're

18  excused.

19 MR, RUBINO. Thank you

20 (Wtness excused.)

21 JUDGE SEYER Next on the list is Steve King.
22 MR KING M questions were answered in the
23 earlier segment. Thank you.

24 JUDGE SEYER Al right. Thank you, M. King.
25 And then next is Norm Stewart.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

Page 10
1 MR, STEWART: M questions were answered in

2 the earlier segment.

3 JUDGE SEYER. Al right. M. Bentch, did you
4  hear that?

5 THE STENOGRAPHER: No, | didn't.

6 JUDGE SEYER Al right. The last two

7 wtnesses, Steve King and Norm Stewart, they both stated
8 that their questions were answered during the question
9 and answer portion and so they don't wish to testify.

10 THE STENOGRAPHER: Thank you.

11 JUDGE SEYER: Next on the list is Robert

12 Turner. No comment from M. Turner as well. Carol

13 Hammond.

14 MS. HAMMOND: M questions were al so answered.
15 JUDGE SEYER: (Ckay. Excellent. Next is M cky
16  Dees.

17 MS. DEES: M questions were al so answered.

18 THE STENOGRAPHER: Judge Seyer, how do | spell
19  her last nanme?

20 JUDGE SEYER It's on the list as D-e-e-s. |Is
21 that correct? Correct. GCkay. And the person before
22 that is Carol Hammond, H a-m mo-n-d.

23 Next on the list is Tony Glbert. Is M.

24 Glbert here? Al right. And then next is Kelly

25 Rogers. kay. So M. Rogers has stated that his

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) ) ) ~ Page 11
questions were answered during the previous question and

answer portion, and his last name is spelled
R-0-g-e-r-s, correct? GCkay. Thank you

And then next on the list is D ane Wallace.
s Ms. Wallace here? Al right. And then next is Jim
VWade.

Al'l right. M. Wade, would you raise your
ri ght hand, please.

Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you
give in this hearing shall be the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth?

MR WADE: | do.

JUDGE SEYER. Could you state and spell your
nane, please?

MR WADE: Jim Wade spelled Wa-d-e | ast nane.

JUDGE SEYER Ckay. And what would you |ike
t he Conm ssioners to know?

JI'M WADE,
havi ng been duly sworn, testified as follows:

MR WADE: (Ckay. M concern, nost of them
were answered previously, but | still have a concern
about the difference in rates for a resident within the
city limts of Nixa or one without where if | understand
correctly, if you sign an agreenent to annex your

property in at some future date that you have a

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) _ ) Page 12
reduction in your rate of approximately $9.46. Now, |'m

questioning why there should be a difference in the rate
and is it legal.

JUDGE SEYER Ckay. Al right. M. Bentch,
did you get all that?

THE STENOGRAPHER:  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. All right. Thank you
Li ke I had nentioned previously, | can't answer that
question and the Conm ssioners can't, but | do
appreci ate your comrents.

Anyt hi ng el se?

MR WADE: That's it.

JUDGE SEYER  Any questions fromthe
Conmi ssi oners?

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  No questi ons, Judge.
Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER  Thank you. Al right. You may
be excused.

(Wtness excused.)

JUDGE SEYER Last nane on the list that |
have is JimKreider. Al right. Good evening.

MR, KREIDER  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER: Would you raise your right hand,
pl ease.

Do you swear or affirmthat the testinony you

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

Page 13
1 givein this hearing shall be the truth, the whole

2 truth, and nothing but the truth?

3 MR. KREI DER: | do.

4 JUDGE SEYER® Would you state your nane,

5 please, and spell it?

6 MR KREIDER My name is Jim J-i-m Kreider,
7 Kr-e-i-d-e-r.

8 JUDGE SEYER. Ckay. You may go ahead and

9 proceed with your conments.

10 JI' M KREI DER,

11 having been duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

12 MR KREIDER: Yes. | thank you. I'ma

13 lifetine resident of Christian County. | have a farmon
14 the north end of the county with about one-and-a-half
15 mles of RDE water main through ny property. So | have
16  sone concerns that |1'd like to voice. |'malso a

17  neighbor to the proposed new city parks that have been
18 donated by the Eoff famly.

19 JUDGE SEYER® |'msorry. By the what famly?
20 MR. KREIDER: The Eoff, E-o-f-f. It's a
21 famly. It's a last nane, Eoff famly.
22 So I'"'mgoing to be a neighbor to the Gty of
23 Nixa quite a bit. And so nmy concern -- First of all,
24 want to state that | amnot opposed to the sale, but |
25 have sone very legitimate concerns, | believe. It

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ _ ) _ Page 14
basically deals with what 1'mgoing to say is people

have heard it before many, nmany times but it's taxation
wi t hout representation. |[|'ve been in government for 30
years and |'ve seen it many, many tines where the Gty
Council such as Nixa that are elected, the mayor is
el ected, and our residents of Christian County and the
RDE water system nost of us, do not have a voice in
t hose el ections.

Currently we have a voice at the PSC when it
cones to the water rates of the RDE Water Conpany. W
can call the PSC. W can get representation fromthe
Public Counsel. W have process. |'mworried about the
process here with the City of NNxa. | was involved
back, several years back with the Cty Uilities of
Springfield and was part of the reason why they do have
a representative at large on their utilities board. And
| would highly recormend to the Gty of N xa that they
put a person on the City Council, maybe a non-voting
person, at large because if this sale is approved of RDE
Water, if the sale is approved of the sewer systemfor
Tuscany Hlls, we are going to have many, many people
that are going to be basically at the nmercy of the Gty
of N xa.

JUDGE SEYER M. Kreider, I'msorry to

interrupt. | just want to nake sure | understood what

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . . Page 15
you said. You said you were involved and eventually

there was a non-voting nember on the utilities board of
the Gty of Springfield?

MR KREIDER Yes.

JUDGE SEYER | wanted to make sure that
that's the words that you used. | couldn't quite
understand it.

MR KREIDER Yes. City of Springfield has a
utility board --

JUDGE SEYER: Cotcha.

MR KREIDER: -- that deals with utilities, of
course. City of N xa does not have that kind of board.
It has a Gty Council. That's all great. But ny
concern is is that who is going to take our call out in
the county. We're represented by county conm ssioners.
We're not represented by Gty Council. W' re not
represented by the mayor of NNxa. So in the efforts of
having a great water conpany, of eventually getting
sewer out that way, |'mnot opposed to this sale, but |
am concerned for that reason that it's kind of taxation
Wi thout representation. | love Nixa. | was raised
here, went to school here. It's all good. That's ny
concern.

JUDGE SEYER Ckay. Do the Conmm ssioners have
any questions of M. Kreider? Al right. Thank you,

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. Page 16
M. Kreider. You're excused.

MR. KREIDER: Thank you.

(Wtness excused.)

JUDGE SEYER Is there anyone el se present who
woul d like to offer their testinony who did not sign up
on the list? Al right. It does not look like there is
anyone el se that wshes to testify. Wuld any of the
Commi ssioners |like to make any closing remarks?

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, this is
Conmi ssi oner Holsman. | just want to thank everybody
for taking their tine to voice their opinions. W
appreciate it and we do listen. Thank you for running
the hearing and appreciate it.

COMWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Judge, this is
Conm ssi oner Kol kneyer. | echo Conm ssioner Hol sman's
t houghts there. | want to thank everyone for attending
the hearing this evening. So thank you, Judge.

JUDGE SEYER: (Ckay. And I'Il coattail on that
and say | would like to thank all the participants today
for their testinony and even for those that are here
just because they're interested and would like to be
involved. If you have any additional comments or if you
know of soneone who coul d not be present tonight but
woul d I'i ke to corment, that person can make witten

comments by contacting the sane enail address used to

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ ) ] ) ) Page 17
register for this hearing which is
wat er sewer conment s@sc. no. gov or the Ofice of the
Public Counsel at mops -- | think this is wong. Can

you help me, M. Wllians? | think in this portion --
mopco, correct, Public Counsel Ofice?

MR WLLIAMS: The best way to reach us by
emai | woul d be opcservice@pc.no.gov. It is in the
noti ce.

JUDGE SEYER  Opcservice. Al right. | would
also like to thank the Gty of Nixa for the use of its
counci| chanbers and their assistance with this hearing.

|f there is nothing further --

MR WLLIAMS: Judge, if | mght.

JUDGE SEYER  Yes, M. WIlians.

MR WLLIAMS: 1'd like to thank the
Comm ssion for holding this live |ocal public hearing.
We have something |ike 60 people in attendance here. |
want to nake sure the Comm ssion understands that and
our appreciation.

JUDGE SEYER  Ckay. Thank you, M. WIIians.
Anyt hing further?

Al'l right. Then this hearing is now adjourned
and we're off the record.

(Thereupon, the public hearing concluded at

7:11 p.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 18
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 17, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 8th day of August, 2022.

Bl Tean, Bentedo

Beverly jian Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J.
July 26, 2022

Seyer

$9. 46
12:1

11

200

6: 18, 23
2022

4:3
2230

6: 24

26
4:3

30
14: 3

360
6: 18

5

573-522-9524
6: 20

60
17:17

65102
6: 19, 24

6: 50

4:1,3

7:11
17: 25

A

accept abl e
9:9

account ants
5.4

addi ti onal
16: 22

addr ess
6:18,23 8:5
16: 25

adj our ned
17: 22

affirm
8:19 11:9
12: 25

agr ee
9:6
agr eenent
11: 24
ahead
9:5 13: 8
anal ysts
5.4
annex
11: 24
answer s
9:3
appeari ng
6:21 7:3

application
4:9, 16

appoi nt ed
5:1
appreci ation
17: 19
approve
8:2
appr oved
14: 19, 20
approxi mately
12:1
Asset s
4:11
assi stance
17: 11

at t endance
17: 17

attendi ng
16: 16

attor ney
7:3
at t or neys
5:4 6:2 7:20

Aut hority
4:11

bi t
13: 23

board
14: 16 15: 2, 9,
12

Bob
8: 17, 25

Box
6: 18, 23

C

back
14: 14

basical |y
9:7 14:1, 22

began
4:1

behal f
6:22,25 7: 4

Bent ch
6:12 10:3
12: 4

cal |
7:11,13 14: 11
15: 14

capti oned
4:9

Car ol
10: 12, 22

case
8:2

chanbers
17: 11

chance
4:15
char ged
4:18
charm
6: 15
Christian
13: 13 14:6
city
4:12 6:19, 24
9:7,9 11: 23
13:17, 22
14: 4, 13, 14,
17, 18, 22
15: 3, 8, 12, 13,
16 17: 10

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer

July 26, 2022

cl osing
16: 8

coattail
16: 18

conmment
4:15 9:10
10: 12 16: 24

comrent s
5:17,23 7:16
8:3,24 12:10
13:9 16: 22,25

Conmi ssi on
4:5,7,13, 17,
20,25 5:12
6:17 7:16
8:1,3 17:16,
18

Commi ssion's
8.7

Conm ssi oner
5:8,9, 11, 19,
21 7:19 8:10,
13,15 12:15
16: 9, 10, 14, 15

comni ssi oners
5:1,3,6, 15,17
7:21 9:12,17
11:17 12:9, 14
15: 15,24 16:8

compani es
4:18
conpany
4:11,23 7:5
14: 10 15:18
Conpany' s
4:15
concern
11: 20, 21
13: 23 15: 14,

23

concer ned
15: 20

concerns
13:16, 25

concl uded
17: 24

concl usi on
9:4

confirned
5.2

Connection
4: 12

contacting
16: 25

correct
10: 21 11:3
17:5
correctly
11: 24

counci |
14:5, 18
15: 13, 16
17: 11

Counsel
6:7,17,22 8:9
14: 12 17:3,5

county

13: 13,14 14:6
15: 15

court
5:13

cust oners
9:5

D

D-E-E-S
10: 20

d/ b/ a
4:10

dat e
11: 25

deal s
14:1 15: 11

deci si on
8: 4
deci si ons
8:1
Dees
10: 16, 17
Def f ender f er
4:10
D ane
11: 4
di fference
11: 22 12:2
di scussi ons
9:3
donat ed
13: 18

duly
9:1 11:19
13: 11

E

E-OF-F
13: 20
earlier
9:23 10: 2

echo
16: 15

efforts
15: 17

el ect ed
14: 5,6

el ecti ons
14: 8
emi |
8:5 16: 25
17:7
enpl oy
5:3
end
13: 14

engi neers
5:3
ensure
4:19
Enterpri ses
4:10
Eof f
13: 18, 20, 21
Eric
6: 6,10, 16
eveni ng
5:22,24 8:15
9:4 12: 21
16: 17

eventual |y
7:25 15:1, 18

evi dence
7:23

evidentiary
7:24

Excel | ent
10: 15

Excuse
6:11

excused
9:18, 20
12: 18,19
16:1,3

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022

famly

13: 18, 19, 21
farm

13: 13
field

5:5
File

4:8
fi nanci al

5.4
find

9:9
fixed

5:2
fol | ow up

7:19

future
11: 25

g-0-V
8: 8
get all
12:5
G | bert
10: 23, 24
gi ve
4:14 8: 20
11: 10 13:1

good
8:15 12: 21
15: 22

Got cha
15: 10

gover nnment
14: 3

Gover nor
5:2

gr eat
15: 13, 18

H

HAMMOND
10: 22

Hanmond
10: 13, 14, 22

hand
8:18 11:8
12: 23

Heal y
7.3
hear
6:9,12 10:4

heard
14: 2

heari ng
4:6,8,14
5:11,14 7:10,
24 8:5,6, 20
11:10 13:1
16: 13,17
17:1, 11, 16,
22,24

hi ghl y
14: 17

Hills
14: 21

hol di ng
17: 16

Hol sman
8:10, 11, 13,
14, 16 12:15

16: 9, 10

Hol sman' s
16: 15

identify
5.7 6:4

i mparti al
7:23

i mpor t ant
717

I ncor por at ed
4:10

i nput
5:18

i nterested
8:3 16: 21

i nterrupt
14: 25

i nvol ved
14: 13 15:1
16: 22

Judge
4:2,4 5:8,10,
22,25 6:1,8,
11, 14,25 7:6,
9 8:10, 12, 15,
23 9:11, 13,
16, 21, 24
10: 3, 6, 11, 15,
18,20 11:13,
16 12: 4,7, 13,
15, 17, 20, 23
13:4,8,19
14: 24 15:5,
10,24 16: 4,9,
14,17, 18
17:9, 13, 14, 20

July
4: 3

K

J-1-M
13: 6
Jarrett
7.4
Jefferson
6:19, 24
Jim
11:5, 15, 18

12: 21 13:6, 10

j oi ned
8: 14

j oi ning
5:22,24

K-R-E-1-D-E-R
13:7

Kel l'y
10: 24

Ken
4: 4

ki nd
15:12, 20

Ki ng
9:21, 22,24
10: 7

Kol kneyer
5:8,9,19,21
7:19 16: 14,15

Kr ei der
12: 21, 22
13: 3,6, 10, 12,
20 14: 24
15: 4, 8, 11, 25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022
16: 1, 2 Madi son of ficial
6: 18, 23 N 5:11
L mai n names one- and- a- hal f
13: 15 . 13: 14
| ar ge 7:11, 13 '
14: 16, 19 make Nat han Opcservice
- 14:25 15:5 -- opcservi ce@pc
4:4 7:3 : : nei ghbor .
16: 8,24 17:18 13- 17 22 . gov.
Iegal | et t er | 117, 177
6:7.17 12:3 4:9 6:3 7:24 N xa openi ng
legitimate 4:12 9:8,9
mayor ) ) 5: 20
13: 25 11: 23 13: 23
' 14:5 15: 17 .
lifetime ' ' 14:5,13,17,23 | operations
13- 13 menber 15:12, 17, 21 4: 21
. 15:2 17:10 opi ni ons
III;F;; menber s non- vot i ng 16: 11
i t 4:14 14: 18 15: 2 Opport uni ty
is .
nment i oned 5:16 9:5
7:13 8: 17 18 Nng_fgs o
9:21 10: 11, ' : : oppgsed |
20,23 11: 4 mercy north 13: 24 15:19
12:20 16: 6 14: 22 13: 14 opti ons
listed M cky notice 9: 8
7011 10:15 17:8 or der
listen "1|?S nunber 7:12
16: 12 13:15 6:19
li stening M ssouri P
. 4:5,12,17, 19, 0
9:2 o.m
. 24 5:12 6:19, :
live o4 oat h 4:1,3 17: 25
17: 16 . .
OPCo 5:14 7:15 PO
I 040a7l 4 1716 17:5 occur 6: 18, 23
0 : 7
mopco@pc. no. 9 parks
| ove of fer 13: 17
gov
15:21 88 7:16 16:5 part
nops Ofice 14: 15
M 17: 3 6:22 8:8 partici pants
made 17:2,5 16: 19
4:25 8:1 Ofices parties
7.3 6:3 7:20

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Kenneth J.
July 26, 2022

Seyer

party
6:5

Penny
7.2

peopl e

7:12 14:1,21

17: 17

person
10: 21 14: 18,
19 16: 24

phone
6: 19

pl ace
7:14, 25

podi um
7:14,18

portion
7:10 10:9
11:2 17: 4

pr esent
16: 4, 23

present ed
7:23

presi de
4:5

previ ous
11:1

previ ously
11: 21 12:8

proceed
7:10 8:24
13:9

pr oceedi ngs
4:1

process
14:12, 13

property
11: 25 13: 15

proposed
13: 17

PSC
14: 9,11

public
4:5,8, 14, 15,
17, 18, 21, 23
5:12,23 6:17,
22,23 8:9
14:12 17:3,5,
16, 24

put
14: 18

Q

quality
4:20
guesti on
10: 8 11:1
12: 9
guesti oni ng
12: 2
guesti ons
7:19,22 8:4
9: 3,11, 16, 22
10: 1, 8, 14, 17
11:1 12:13,15
15: 25

R

ROGERS
11: 3

R UB-1-NO
9: 15

rai se
8:18 11:7
12: 23

rai sed
15: 21

rate
12:1,2

rates
4:18,19 11:22
14: 10

RDE
4:10, 15, 23
6:25 7:4 9:5
13:15 14:7,
10, 19

reach
17: 6
read
5:16
reason
14: 15 15: 20
reasonabl e
4: 20
r ecomrend
9:7 14: 17

record
4:2 6:3 17: 23

recorded
5:13
reduction
12:1
register
8.6 17:1
regul at es
4:18, 20
regul ation
4:25 5.5
Regul at ory
4: 4
Rel at ed
4:13

remai n
7:18, 22

remar ks
5:16,20 7:18
16: 8
reporter
5:14
represent
7.4
representation
14: 3,11 15:21

representative
14: 16

represented
15: 15, 16, 17
representing
6:3,5
resi dent
11: 22 13:13
residents
14: 6
Rex
4:9
Rober t
10: 11

Roger s
10: 25

Rubi no
8:17, 22,25
9:2,15,19
runni ng
16: 12

S

S-P-E-A-K-E
7:8

safety

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer

July 26, 2022

4: 21

sal e
8:2 9:6,7
13: 24 14:19,
20 15:19

schedul ed
4: 14
school
15: 22

segnment
9:23 10: 2

Sel |
4: 11
Senat e
5:3
servi ce
4:5 17,21
5:12 6:17

set
4:7
sewer
14: 20 15:19

Seyer
4:2,4 5:10
6:1, 8,11, 14,
25 7:6,9
8:12, 15, 23
9:11, 13, 16,
21,24 10: 3, 6,
11, 15, 18, 20
11: 13, 16
12: 4,7, 13, 17,
20, 23 13: 4,8,
19 14: 24
15:5, 10, 24
16: 4,18 17:9,
14, 20

sheet
7:12

si gn
11: 24 16:5
si gn-up
7:11
si gned
712
speak
7:14
Speake
7:2,8
speaki ng
6:9
specialists
5:5
spel |
7:6,15 9:13
10: 18 11:13
13:5
spel | ed
11: 2,15
Springfield
14:15 15:3,8
staff
5:3 8:7
state
6:4 7:15
11: 13 13: 4,24

st at ed
10: 7, 25

statenents
5:12

St at ut es
4: 24

STENOGRAPHER
6:8,13 9:13
10: 5, 10, 18
12: 6

step
7:13
St eve
9:21 10:7

St ewar t
9:25 10:1,7

Street
6: 18, 23

subj ect
4: 24
swear
8:19 11:9
12: 25

sworn
9:1 11:19
13:11

system
14:7, 20

T

t aki ng
16: 11

taxation
14: 2 15: 20

terns
5:2
Terry
7.4
testified
9:1 11:19
13: 11

testify
8:17 10:9
16: 7

t esti nony
5:13,15 8:19
11:9 12: 25
16: 5, 20

Therewi th
4:12
t hought s
16: 16
time
4:3,7 5:6,19
6:14 16: 11
tines
14: 2,4
t oday
4:3 7:22
16: 19
t oni ght
6:2 7:11
16: 23
Tony
10: 23

Transacti ons
4: 13
transcri bed
5:15
truth
8: 20, 21
11: 10, 11
13:1, 2

Tur ner
10: 12

Tuscany
14: 21

U

under st and
7:20 11: 23
15: 7

under st ands
17: 18

under st ood
14: 25

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




Judge Kenneth J. Seyer
July 26, 2022
utilities W t nesses
4:22 14: 14, 16 5:13 10:7
15:2,11 W t nesses'
utility 5:16
4:18,23 5:5 Vi 2022- 0246
15: 9 4:8
wor ds
\ 15: 6
Vander gri f f wor k
6: 6,10, 11, 16 6:7
Vvoi ce worri ed
13:16 14:7,9 14:12
16: 11 witten
16: 24
W W ong
17: 3
WA-D-E
11: 15
Y
Wade
11: 6,7, 12, 15, years
18, 20 12:12 14: 4,14
val | ace
11: 4,5
want ed
15:5
wat er
4:10, 11, 15, 23
7:4 13: 15
14: 7, 10, 20
15: 18
wat er sewer comre
nt s@sc. no. gov
8:7 17:2
WIliams
6:21 17: 4, 6,
13, 14, 15, 20
W shes
16: 7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

	Word Index
	Index: $9.46..city
	$9.46 (1)
	11 (1)
	200 (2)
	2022 (1)
	2230 (1)
	26 (1)
	30 (1)
	360 (1)
	573-522-9524 (1)
	60 (1)
	65102 (2)
	6:50 (2)
	7:11 (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accountants (1)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	adjourned (1)
	affirm (3)
	agree (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (2)
	analysts (1)
	annex (1)
	answers (1)
	appearing (2)
	application (2)
	appointed (1)
	appreciation (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (2)
	approximately (1)
	Assets (1)
	assistance (1)
	attendance (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (3)
	Authority (1)
	back (2)
	basically (3)
	began (1)
	behalf (3)
	Bentch (3)
	bit (1)
	board (4)
	Bob (2)
	Box (2)
	call (4)
	captioned (1)
	Carol (2)
	case (1)
	chambers (1)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	charm (1)
	Christian (2)
	city (20)

	Index: closing..excused
	closing (1)
	coattail (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (9)
	Commission (14)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (17)
	commissioners (15)
	companies (1)
	company (5)
	Company's (1)
	concern (5)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Connection (1)
	contacting (1)
	correct (4)
	correctly (1)
	council (5)
	Counsel (7)
	county (5)
	court (1)
	customers (1)
	D-E-E-S (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	date (1)
	deals (2)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	Dees (2)
	Deffenderfer (1)
	Diane (1)
	difference (2)
	discussions (1)
	donated (1)
	duly (3)
	E-O-F-F (1)
	earlier (2)
	echo (1)
	efforts (1)
	elected (2)
	elections (1)
	email (3)
	employ (1)
	end (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	Enterprises (1)
	Eoff (3)
	Eric (3)
	evening (6)
	eventually (3)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	Excellent (1)
	Excuse (1)
	excused (6)

	Index: family..Kreider
	family (4)
	farm (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	fixed (1)
	follow-up (1)
	future (1)
	g-o-v (1)
	get all (1)
	Gilbert (2)
	give (4)
	good (3)
	Gotcha (1)
	government (1)
	Governor (1)
	great (2)
	H-A-M-M-O-N-D (1)
	Hammond (3)
	hand (3)
	Healy (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (19)
	highly (1)
	Hills (1)
	holding (1)
	Holsman (8)
	Holsman's (1)
	identify (2)
	impartial (1)
	important (1)
	Incorporated (1)
	input (1)
	interested (2)
	interrupt (1)
	involved (3)
	J-I-M (1)
	Jarrett (1)
	Jefferson (2)
	Jim (6)
	joined (1)
	joining (2)
	Judge (53)
	July (1)
	K-R-E-I-D-E-R (1)
	Kelly (1)
	Ken (1)
	kind (2)
	King (4)
	Kolkmeyer (7)
	Kreider (15)

	Index: large..parties
	large (2)
	Law (2)
	legal (3)
	legitimate (1)
	lifetime (1)
	limits (1)
	list (9)
	listed (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (1)
	live (1)
	local (3)
	love (1)
	made (2)
	Madison (2)
	main (1)
	make (7)
	matter (3)
	mayor (2)
	member (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mercy (1)
	Micky (1)
	miles (1)
	Missouri (8)
	mopco (1)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov (1)
	mops (1)
	names (2)
	Nathan (1)
	neighbor (2)
	Nixa (13)
	non-voting (2)
	Norm (2)
	north (1)
	notice (1)
	number (1)
	oath (2)
	occur (1)
	offer (2)
	Office (4)
	Offices (1)
	official (1)
	one-and-a-half (1)
	Opcservice (1)
	opcservice@opc.mo.gov. (1)
	opening (1)
	operations (1)
	opinions (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposed (2)
	options (1)
	order (1)
	p.m. (3)
	P.O. (2)
	parks (1)
	part (1)
	participants (1)
	parties (2)

	Index: party..safety
	party (1)
	Penny (1)
	people (4)
	person (4)
	phone (1)
	place (2)
	podium (2)
	portion (4)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (2)
	proceed (3)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	property (2)
	proposed (1)
	PSC (2)
	public (19)
	put (1)
	quality (1)
	question (3)
	questioning (1)
	questions (15)
	R-O-G-E-R-S (1)
	R-U-B-I-N-O (1)
	raise (3)
	raised (1)
	rate (2)
	rates (4)
	RDE (10)
	reach (1)
	read (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	recommend (2)
	record (3)
	recorded (1)
	reduction (1)
	register (2)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (2)
	Regulatory (1)
	Related (1)
	remain (2)
	remarks (4)
	reporter (1)
	represent (1)
	representation (3)
	representative (1)
	represented (3)
	representing (2)
	resident (2)
	residents (1)
	Rex (1)
	Robert (1)
	Rogers (2)
	Rubino (7)
	running (1)
	S-P-E-A-K-E (1)
	safety (1)

	Index: sale..understood
	sale (7)
	scheduled (1)
	school (1)
	segment (2)
	Sell (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (5)
	set (1)
	sewer (2)
	Seyer (44)
	sheet (1)
	sign (2)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	speak (1)
	Speake (3)
	speaking (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (6)
	spelled (2)
	Springfield (3)
	staff (2)
	state (5)
	stated (2)
	statements (1)
	Statutes (1)
	STENOGRAPHER (7)
	step (1)
	Steve (2)
	Stewart (3)
	Street (2)
	subject (1)
	swear (3)
	sworn (3)
	system (2)
	taking (1)
	taxation (2)
	terms (1)
	Terry (1)
	testified (3)
	testify (3)
	testimony (7)
	Therewith (1)
	thoughts (1)
	time (6)
	times (2)
	today (3)
	tonight (3)
	Tony (1)
	Transactions (1)
	transcribed (1)
	truth (9)
	Turner (2)
	Tuscany (1)
	understand (3)
	understands (1)
	understood (1)

	Index: utilities..years
	utilities (5)
	utility (4)
	Vandergriff (7)
	voice (4)
	W-A-D-E (1)
	Wade (8)
	Wallace (2)
	wanted (1)
	water (11)
	watersewercomments@psc.mo.gov (2)
	Williams (8)
	wishes (1)
	witnesses (2)
	witnesses' (1)
	WM-2022-0246 (1)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	worried (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	years (2)



